## STATE OF FLORIDA

## OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 19-107 (AMENDING EXECUTIVE ORDER 19-55)

WHEREAS, on March 1, 2019, Executive Order 19-55 was issued extending Executive Order 09-256, extended by Executive Orders 10-240, 11-219, 12-234, 13-300 and 18-115, assigning the Honorable AMIRA D. FOX, State Attorney for the Twentieth Judicial Circuit of Florida, to the Sixteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida to handle post-conviction proceedings pending regarding Nicholas Ferro; and

WHEREAS, Executive Order 19-55 should have only extended Executive Order 18-115, not the previous Executive Orders of 09-256, extended by Executive Order 10-240, 11-219, 12-234 and 13-300; and

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RON DESANTIS, Governor of Florida, in obedience to my solemn constitutional duty to "take care that the laws be faithfully executed," and pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State of Florida, do hereby issue the following Executive Order effective immediately:

## Section 1.

Executive Order 19-55 extends Executive Order 18-115, assigning the Honorable AMIRA D. FOX, State Attorney for the Twentieth Judicial Circuit of Florida, to the Sixteenth Circuit of the Florida, to handle post-conviction proceedings pending regarding Nicholas Ferro.

## Section 2.

ATTEST:

Except as amended herein, Executive Order 19-55 is ratified and reaffirmed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the State of Florida to be affixed at Tallahassee,

\_\_\_\_\_\_

this 5th day of April, 2019.

RON DESANTIS, GOVERNOR